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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - KUGLER v. LINDENWOLD, - |
S | | AUGLER v. LINDENTOLD, DODDLIN ANB MmNTINu.

_ JOH P. KUGLER, .- . . . }),

‘ Appellant,
o vs- o

 7MAYOI AND COUNCIL OF TFE ﬁOROUGH
~OF LTNLENNOLD,

)
)
o | )
oo Réspondent ~' )
' . L 'O APPEAL " -
Ca es- No. 1 & No. 2] .) ‘ ' CONCLUSIOWS ANu OLDFR
)
)
)
)
)

JdHN;P._iUGLER and MABEL. B, RICHMAN,
| | \", " Appellants,
N —Vs— : ' R

VAIOB AND COUNCIL OF Tf BOhOUGﬂ OF
LINDENWOLD, and’ BERTRAM V. DODELIN,
-t/a BERT!'S TAVERN, and SAMUEL S. 'f
"xiﬁdeuE, t/ﬁ MENTINE'S INN,
5 S ,,-f ﬁ Respondents ) : wr:“-_‘_(",.'
James hunter, III, Eso., Attorney ‘for Appellants, Ku gler and Richman.
George D, Rothelmcl Esa., Attorney. for Respondent, Borough of
. ~ : Lindenwold.
Albert B. Mblﬁlﬁ, Esq Attorney for Respondent, Dodelin.:
Edwin Segal, Esq., bj George rdrtar, ESQ., Attorney for ReSponoent
' : Mentlne, A
. . 7

BY THE COMMISSIONEE:

. * The above appeals were filed to review the actlon of respondent
Mayor and Council whereby said respondent, on April 29, 1947, denied
~a seasonal retail consumption license to appelTant Kuvler, and granted

seasonal. consumptlon licenses to respoﬂdents Dodelin and Mﬁntlne, and .
also to review the actlon of responaen Mayor and Council whereby. v
said respondent, on May 14, 1947, granted plenary retall consumptlon .
licénses to’ respondents Dodelln and Mentine. - C : Lo

i

Tne follow1ng'facts were dlscloseo at the hearlné

(l) On August 13 194¢, the Mayor and Coun01l of tne Borough of
Linoenwold adopted an ordinance which provided- that the number of
olenary Tetail: consumption.licenses outstanding in the Borough at the
same time "shall not exceed six in number" The ordinance, however,.
permitted - ‘renewal of the nine: lrcenses of tnls tvpe which were then

: outetanolng@v ‘ ¥

~ \4) The above ordlnanoe did not 11m1t tﬂe number of seasonal
Ietall consumptlon llcenses,"' : ~

P o) On Hay 1, lddd reeoonuent Dodelrn was grantoo a. seasonal ,
fretall consumption lloense for premises xnown as: mRirkwood Log. CabinfY
“This license expired by .its: terms on November L, 1945. On May 1,
1946, Dodelin was granted a seasonal retail consumptlon license for' A
the same premises. This license expired by its terms on, November 1, «
‘lJ46., It appears. that the licensee was rcqulrea to pay’ durlng Lhe ,
‘summer- of la46 tw1ce the rental he had pald durlng the prevrous '

-'\ AN
R ) : '
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summer. Dodelin thereafter erected new premises on Berlin-Laurel
Road and, on December 14, 1946, was granted a seasonal retail con-
sumption license for nis’ new prem1°es., This license expired by its
term% on April 15, 1947. ) o : - ' -
(4) On August 29 l94b responaent Mentine was granted a seasond.
retail consumptlon 1lcense for premises known as "OverbrOOK Inn®.
Thereafter, he obtained seasonal retail consumption licenses for the
same premlses for the winter and summer seasong to and including the
license which cxplred on April 15, 1947. s

(5) On March 25, 1947, appellant'”ugler applied for a seasonal
retail consumption license, for the summer season from May 1, 1947 to
November 1, 1947, for the premises krown as "Kirkwood Log Cabln"' On
“April 7, l )47, regponuent Dodelin- applied for a similar license for

the sama term for his new premises on Berlin-Laurel Road, -and Mentine .
applied for a .similar license for the came term for "Overbrook Inn'".
At its meeting on April 29, 1947, respondent Mayor and Council con-
sidered the above applica tLong 1n the followlng order: Mentine,
Dodelin, Kugler. They granted the Meritine and Dodelln applications
.and denied‘the Xugler °pblication,

(8) At the same me°t1ng held on ApTLl 9, 1J47, responaent Vayor
and Council passed on first reading an ordinance which prov1dea that
.the number of plenary retall consumption licenses oatstanu;ng in the
Borough at the same time "shall not exceed eleven in numberv, and fur-
ther prov1alhg that "from and after. the final passage of. thls ordinance
mno’ seasonal-retail consumption license shall be granted to any person
or for any premises'. Section 4 of this ordinance provided that it
"shall tane effect upon its final passage and. proper publlcatlon", On
May 1&g, 1947, the ordinance was adopted on final reading. = On May 14,
1947, resoona@nt Mayor and Council granted plenary retail consumption
llcenses to Dodelin and Mentine for the respective premises for which
they held seasonal retail consunptlon licenses. -On May 15, 1947.the
ordlnance was- publlshed

Abpellont contends tnab le should kave oean granted a se asonal
retail consumption license on April 29, 1947. " This contention is
based in.part upon the fact that his applica thﬂ was filed before the
appllcathﬂS filed by Dodelin and Mentine This, howevqr is not con-
trolling. In Giberti v. Franhlln, Bu;loLln lDu, Itvm U, thc
'COMﬂ1551oncr said:

“NThe  true principle in matters affected with a public
, 1nterest is not who made the Sdriginal and first claim, but
wno will serve best.” C ' ' '

In th; pre ent csgu, qppellant‘s premises had been previously
licensed but the premises of the other two ap pllcants had also been
previously licensed. Appellant had never neld a .license in the
Borough; the other applicants had held licenses. The selection made
between the applicants was not unreasonable. Giberti v. Franklin,
supra; Curry v. llargate, Bullotln 47h5 Itcm 7; Healey v. Waterford,
Bulletin buu, Item 12. ' ) '

Appellant is not entitled' to a license ds a mﬂtter of rlght In
view of the existence of the Dodelin license within one-half mile of
Miirkwood Log Cabin®, there would appear to be sufficient licenses in
that section of the Borou@h, In adcition, there‘is a very serious
question whether appellant is a bona fide resident of New Jersey. The
-action of responaent Mayor and Council, te&en on Apr¢l ~9 1 47, will,
therefor be affirmed.

14

Appellant's obgectlons to “the grantlng, on Moy 14, ]947 Of plenary
retail consumption licenses to respondents Dodelin and- Mentlnp are
uechnlcal in churacter.' He alleges that the applications were not

H
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flicd until dftﬂr publlcatlon of the Notice - of Appllcatlon, The.

¢+ evidence leads me to:believe that the Jplecatlons were filed prior

T to publication, ‘namely, on April 29, 1947, when the fees were paid.
1He ‘alleges-also that no hearlng was held on said appllcaulons, but it
appears that no written objections had been filed and, he nce, no -
nearing was necessary. . His contention that the llccnuv' are VOLd
because issued before publlcatlon of the ordinance is without weight
for reasons set forth in CGoldberg v. Lincoln Pari, Bulletin 783, Item

1. The objection that the Dodelin appllCdthﬂ for a plenary retall
consumption license was not signed 1s true but immaterial. The
affidavit incorporated in the dhleCdtLOﬂ was signed an@ duly sworn
to. The lack of the signature in the body of the anpl!catlon may bc
rectified. -Zager v. Passaic, Bulletin &85, Item 9; cf., Meve n
Plainfiela, Bulletin .164, Iten &. ,fOf the redsons afor¢3d1u, Lnﬂ :
actlion of respolaent, on May 14, 1947, in grantlno plenary retail -con-
sumption licenses to rebnonaantg DOdLLlD anG Mentine will also bu
dfflrmed v _ : -y .

vAccofdinglyvlit is, on this 17thﬁday'of wévémber,fls47;

ORDERED that the appbulg h»reln be and tn~’54m ’ére héreby"
diSﬁloSGd L ‘

PBWI b HUC&
Comm1851om T.

R g - ) : . . o )

2u: LIbCIPLINARY PROCEEDING°.~ ILLICIT LICUOh = LICbNSL uUuPuNDEP FOR“
&0 days, LESL 5 FOR PLEA,

In the, Natter of D1501011narJ ﬂ
“Proceeulngs agalnbt : :

”“JOHN V KLIMAS .
TAa GREAT MEADOWS hOT
iain sStreet
: anepandencp Townshlb' A
S PLO. Grﬁat meadoms, N, J.,

- CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder f Dlenary‘netcl1 Consumo—
tion License C-7, lssusd by the.
Township Committee of the Township
-of Indépendence. © . - - | -

e,

P

* John V. Klimas, Defendant-lic ensee, Pro oe.‘ : -
' Edwarﬁ'F;fAmbroseallsq,, appearing. for Department oP AlLOhO'iP
CoT ' o - 5cv raba Control.

[ . . .

BY TnE COMMIOSIONmB,

: Thc dﬂfen&ant pleaued\gullty to a churgp alleglng tb“t he pos-“
- sessed seven. botulcs oJ't111c¢t aLCOﬂollC OEVLPagDS, 1n v1olatlon of
‘Ra o t)u.l bO ' : :
- On Octooer o,'ld47 -an ABC gent seized . the seven bOttle in
question, composed ‘of. ulfferbnt br?nds of popular whiskies, after
testing ‘the defendant's -open stocz of twenty-eight bottles of ligquor.
Thu«uufonaant ‘admitted, in writing, that he had refilled each of the
seven bottles with another whlshey "whlca (he) wantea to get rid of.M"

”u@ llccnse w1il be. suspended for thlrty days, le 5, fch days for
‘the plea, or a-net’ Uonaltj of prnty flvn aays.z Re Harris, Bulletin
745, Item 9, - . : : ' ' '

Accora1q01y, it Lb, on - thlo l8th day of NovembLL5 lu47

, ORDERED that Dlanary Rctall COnShmleOH Llc@nue C / lQSUtd bj the
'TanuﬂlD Comm1ttec of the Township of Independence tQ,Jomn Ve Yllmabg

t
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. :
t/a Great Meadows ﬂotel for premlses on Main Street, Inuepcndenoe
Township, be and. the same is hereby suspended for a ‘period of twemty~
five (555 days, commencing af 6:00 a.m. November 54 1947 and
tnrnlpatlng at &:00 a.m. December LJ 1947, :

ERWIN B, HOCK
‘Commissioner.
" 3¢ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ATCOhOLLC DEVT”AG PEDDLED FROM
: MOTOR VEHICLE - MOTOE VEHICLE. OWNED BY- PARTNERS, AND ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES, ORDERED FORFEITED DE SPITP ORE PAE TN'P' CLAIM OF .
TNNOCENCE:., ' ) ' ~ _ . -

In the Matter of .the Seizure on ) Case No. 7161
August &3, 1947 of a Ford truck, : o :
" a cuantity of beer and soda, and ) , g
\ ON HEARING
7/

other articles, on Windsor Road, , ,
CONCLUSIONS AND. ORDER

~In the vicinity of the Hand iarm,

in West Windsor Townbh"p, in th

County of Mercer and Suate of : )

New Jersey. -

’Maurice A uOSS, an,, Aftovnﬂy for Emma Allen. ' '

Harry Castelbaum, ESQ.; appearing for the Department of AlcoLoch )
Bevstge Control

N

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This matter comes be fore me purquant to the prov1s:ors of Title
35, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes to determine whether a Ford
truck, a quantity of beer and SOd%, and other articles, described in
a schedule attached hereto, seized on August £3, 1947 on Windsor Road,
West Windsor. Township, New beoey, constitute unlawfal prOperty and -
. should be forfeited. :

It appears that the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
recelved a specific complaint that beer was being sold in the above -~ -
vicinity to farm hands from a motor. vehicle., Accordingly, an ABC
agent and a New Jerscy State troover went to that location on the
afternoon of the day in question and, hav1ng the description of the
vehicle and itS driver, halo@c taﬁ Ford truck driven by Thomas Robcrt&

: There was a cooler or ice box on tne trucxe Twenty two cans oi
beer and £4 bottles of Pepsi Cola were on lce in this cooler,- The
officers told Roberts that there was a complaint that he had been
selling alcoholic beverages. .Roberts told the officers that he was an.
1t1nerant Tarm hand, recently. arrived from Fiorida; that he had been
~at the Will Hand farm for about. a weex, that he had that day driven
the. truck to other farms, selling soda to the fatm hands, and was
Teturning to.the. Hand farm. Roberts said that during his stay on the
farm he had made a practlce of” purcnasxng two or tnree cases of beer
at a time and that the beer in his truck was the remainder of two
~cases which he had puwchdseu the previous aaya

Roberuo CldlmO that thlg beer was for-hils prrsonal consumptlon.
However, upon being questioned further, he admitted to the officers.
that he had sold two cans .of beer to a farm hand employed at the Hand
-farm.. Roberts was then arrested on charges of selling alcoholic bfv—
erages without a license and posses°1u alcoholie be cverages. with _
intent to sell same unlawfully and the ABC. av€nt SClZGQ the. truc - and
its contents. , o : :

Roberts later gave the ABC agent a signed statement toncerning his
activities, including admissions that he sold one can of beer on
S Sunday, August 17th, and another can of beer to the s;m@ person on

"y
-
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Friday, August 22nd, and that he mede these sales from the truck in
quéstion,‘parked outside his cabin on the Hand farm. N

Roberts has 51nC° pTeadea guilty to tu( charge of'seli ing a1
hOllC beVufaoes w1thout llcenue. ' o :

, Tne'cv1aence is con51stﬂnt with and warrants tnt conclu51oa that
Roberts was podallng beer on the day he was aopreamnuoa and that he
intended to sell the beér which was in his truck. . Congequentlj there
is.sufficient legal basis to conclude that the cans of beer consti-
tute illicit alcoholic bovcrage and, together Wltﬂ the truck, are:
subgect to seizure and forfeiture. The truck is also. subject to for-.
feiture ‘because of Roberts! admission that on August 17th and. August
“‘nd he. sold beer from the Truck in violation of the Alcoholic Bever—
age LaW'(the truck obv1ously having been used to transport such beer).
Roberts!' signed statement is ‘sufficient to éstablish this fact andfur
nishes ground for forfeiture, even though such forfeiture is for a
past, and not a. present, violation, of the liquor lawg, Cf u@lzure
" Case No.,?O?O Bulletln 768 Item 8. :

\ v When the matter camé on fo“ heorln pursuant to R, S éé 1- 66
“counscl for Emma Allen sought return’ of the truck, title to which. ﬂs
registered in the name of Fmma Allen and Thomas Roberts. It is sug-=
gestca that Thomau Roberts was not prcﬂcat at the hmarlng because'
then in Jall unable to pay his flne. :

Mrs. Allea seeks faVO”ablb exercise of my lecretlonary authorlty
to return property subject to forfelture to a person.who  has actta in
good faith and had no knowledge of the unlawful use to which the

-pr0perty was put or such facts as would have led a person of ordlnary
-prudence’ to- dlscover such use. R, S. 35:1- 66(f)

\ Accordlnv to Mrs. Allen she .and Roberts purcnasea the tPUCm in
- 1947 in Florida for .$1,100.00, of which she contributed’ &uOO 00 and *
'Robcrts coatrlbuted a car as a trade- 1n, at the value of $200.00. -,
_ Mrs° Allen quys ‘she ana Roberts fotmea a partnershlp whcreby tnoy ‘
used the truck to transport migrant. workers. from one farm to another;
“that they brought 15 workers from Florida to a farm in New York, and
“brought 10 of these workers to the Hand farm; that the farmers paild
‘Mrs, Allen and her partner and they, in turn; paid the workers, and
that she used the truck to haul for the farmers the crops that were
‘picked. When they - came to the Hand farm, uhe and Roberts occupiled
the same cabin. ’ : , : R a

1

Mrs.a Allen testified that it is the usual practice for contractors
who furnish migrant workers to peddle soda  and sandwiches t6 ‘them in
the fleld as a time-5aving measure, the contractors making & proflt
on the sales; that this practice was followed by Mrs. Allen and ’
Roberts; that the ice box or cooler was in the truck for that’ purpose
when they came from Florida; and that the stock of beverages was Kept-
there at all times. .She claimed, however, that Roberts paid for. the
soda and sandw1ches and Kept the. profltq. o A -

Mrs. Allen further claimed thut she dld not know that Roberts sold
any benr, that they had a- case.of beer a week for personal consump-
tion and had purchasga two cases in total. The presence of six or
eight cartons of empty beer bottles, readily VlSlblk in frout of her

‘cabln, 15 for01ble ev1dence to tne contrary

‘Moreover, various details of herfstory are in conflict with other -
evidence in the case. She testified that when she and Roberts came
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~to thls state they went ulrectly to the Hand farm and were there for
“about a month, Robcrtsy in nis silgned statgm@nu, says that they

spent two weeks at a farm in A]lﬁnbonn, New Jersey, then came to the
Hand farm, and were- the;e for a week before the seizure. The testi-
mony of Mr. Hand'!'s stepson, who supervises the operation of the farm,
corroborates Roberts! statement. Tihis witness further testified

that Mrs. Allen and Roberts were in Long Island, and came to his farm
because they happanea to know his contractor; that they did not have
a crew helping him but merely came as woruefs who were pald by Hand's
contractor, and that the truck in question was not used on his farm
to haul dny crops. All of tLLN ulr@ctly conuraulcts Mrs. Allents
story°

I am inclined to the view that Mrs. Allen had actual knowledge.
that Roberts was peddling beer from the truck. However,.even if she.

- did not have any actual knowled dge thereof, such knowledge  1s legally
1mputea to her because of nex close rel@tlon ship with Roberts, as a
partner or otherw1se. . S

Mrs. Allen and Roberts were Vngao,c 1n, and used th~ truck 1n, a
partnership commercial enterprloe, and eacn.is chargeable, in for-
forfeiture proceedings, witn the unlawful use to which the partnership
motor vehicle was put, irrespective of the fact that one of the part-
ners may be personally innocent in the matter. Seizure Case No., 6556,
United States v. OiNeill 19 F.' Znd 924. ' ' ‘ '

. Hence, for thg reasons .nerein oxpf;ssed T anm compelled to deny
Mrs. Allen's request for rebnrn of tno Ford truck. R

Accordingly, it 1s DETH BMTNFD and OEDERED that the selzed property,
‘more fully described in Schedule "A" ak+aqhed hereto, constitutes
unlawful property, and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accord-
ance with the provisions of R: S. 23: 1-66, and that it be retalned
for the use of hospitals and state county and municipal institutions,
or destroyed in whole or in per.Jt the direetion of the State Com-
missioner. of Alcoholic Beverage Control. :

P I ERWIN B. HOCK
) o Commlssloner

Dated: November 17, 1947.

SCHEDULE "A™M

- bottles of beer

22
24 - bottles of Pepsi Cola
1 - dce box ‘
/ - 1 - tarpaulin : IR -
1 - Ford truck - Engine #186861174,

f)(

~Florida Registration /éGﬁ

f



BULLETIN 784 - - . = o " PAGE 7.
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONSL_ SHORTUAN v. HAWTHORNE.

'ROSE E. SHORTMAN, trading as ) »
ANDY 'S DIAUOTD ﬁAR,‘ ‘
) u |
\ - AUPOllant ~© ON APPEAL .
L -vs- | ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER - -
~ BOARD OF COMMISSLONEES OF . THE ) o R
/BOROUGH OF HAWTHORNE,
o ,\’ Resnondont ) T

\' . .

— -—"—'—,—-\—-‘-" [ — —

AleLander E. Fasoli, Esq., Attor ey for Ap ellant} ; ‘ : -
Francis Caimlnetti, Esg., Attorney for Respondent. g o
«wmon D. Goldberg, Esq.," Attornej ior Obgectors, ‘

BY TdE COI\/IZ"IuSIO‘JER°

Thls is'an app@al from respond@nt's denial. 01rappel*ant'“ appli- |
cation for transfer of her plenary retaill consumption license from
- premises at ‘204 Diasmond Bridge Avenue %o premlsas to be’ constructed
at-uLé—dlB LlﬁCOln Avenue, in the boroagh of Hawthorne. Ce

The denial was pfﬁQICuted upon the rﬂ51aeﬂtlﬂl cnuzactmf of the
‘neighborhood surrounrlng thc prooosed location. -

o Tﬂe proofc suppovt resmon&ent's oont\ntlon tLut tie neighborhood
' 1s preponderantly residential, despite the fact that Lincoln ﬁvenu°
1s zoned for. business purposes. ¢D the strict sense, there, are 1o’
" commercial bu51neuses, or @ven any neighborheod, stores, in the ,
, VLClnLty of the proposoc»gltc .The area in guestion is not a shop-“
ping center. The . only structures that are there loca?na,'ln addition
to ths residences, are two gasollne suatlons, an automobile -sales.
agency which also includes Trepalr serv1ce,,a small Flectroplatlng
concern, and a veterinarian. who conducts iis profession at his \
private home. These structures are all on the same side of Lincoln
Avenue as the conterplatea prchSdu. - Across the street there are no
‘businesses of any kind. All of the interse scting streets are exclu-
sively r651acnt1 l, omposgu substanblal v of one-— famlly homes :

7 e,

In a hlgﬂly PCSlQGHtla; are wner:; as here, the nelg borlng
“residents are in. Drotcst and. t3sre is no probative evidence of -any
public necessity, a local issuirg authority. is. amply justified dn-
rcfu51ag an application for & liquor 1lcense, even . thougl a mercan-—
tllb business may be 81tuauea there under the terms.of a zoning
orclnance., Cf ‘Parker’ v. N@wark et alg.l Bulthln 4ED, Item ld

Tnere LS a suggestlon in tnﬁ racora thot the rosponuent ig gullty
of discrimination because it has licensed an establishment 1001 ed in
a re51dentlal district about ome-halfl mile north of the praulm
covercd by the appellant'O'dﬁpl¢catlon,‘ The-evidence indicates that
‘this establishment i3 Man old lancmarn and: has been thers for more
thay fifty ycars" is conducted as a restaurant, -was:licensed for
many - years prior to Droh;bWulon duu nas becn llccnsed over since
Repeal T;e sugoestlon s dev01u of uerlt

Tno actlon of resoon;ént 1s afillmed
Accoralngly, 1t 1s, on thlS lSth oay of N@vmmber, 1J47
OhDEpFD that t e ap al her in bo anu Lie saile LS hcrcoy chmxﬁea

BRWIN B. HOOK.
S Cqmmlsulonsr.‘
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S. DISCIPLINARY‘PROCEEDINGS ~ FALSE STATEMENTS IN APPLICATIONS FILED
FOL: LICENSES DURING PAST SIX YEARS - OBTAINING LICENSE. FOR -
STRUCTURE WIICH QAD BEEN DEMOLLSHPD - LICENSE REVO&ED o

In the Mqtter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against: ) )
5. MONTE SMITH " ) ~ )
T/a MANSION HOUSE ) .
Cor. Main St. & Washington Pl. L
Hacxensaok N, J., ) , e
CONCLUSIONS
Holder of Plenary hetall Conbumptlon ) ' AND ORDER Co
License C~41 issued for the 19546-47 - S

licensing year by the City Council

of the C;ty of" HacAensscL,fund't“ams— . , ,
ferred during that licensing year and - < .
renewed for the cu“reat llcen51ug yedi - '
(C-50) to

MANSION HOUuE WTNES 8 LI(UUﬁS ILC.y

N’ N
o

N

.for prem1ses Known as 5& Mdlﬂ qtl“btg ‘ -
Haceensack, N.. J, o ) R o
S. Monte Smith, DelcnaanL~llcenbbe Pro Se.
Ernest Weller, Esd., by Dominick fOﬂdO, Es0., Attorney for the City

A . of Hackensack. o
Jerome . J. Sonnabend, ESO;, A+t0rney for Mansion House Wines &

Liguors, Ine. : A
Jules E. T@ppcr, Loo., Attorr@v for Amozrn Realty: COTpOrdthD, Helen
' Ribman ‘and Louls Schwartz. '
‘Bdward F. Ambrose9 Esoo, anpearing for nparfmeat of Alcohollc
, Bevrrdge Coatrol »

J

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendént; S. Monte Sm¢ta, pleaaeu not Uullt/ to cnargeS>
which, in\Substanoe allego : : -

(l) In his varlous app 1catJopg for license, dated February
23, 1944, June 1lg&, 1344, llay 2%, lkéo, arid May ll, 1946, he
failed’to disclose the intercst of Ambirn Realty Corporation,
all .of whose stockholders were non-residents, in the license
appllna for thereunder,' B - :
(4) Hls predecessor in interest, Ang“JLQa J. Gue rra, in hér.
. varlous OQllCathHS for license dated May. 17, 1941, June 3,
1941, May &9, 194Z, and June 8,’_~40, failed to. disclose the
- interest .of . a banalng 1n&t1tutlon ¢n the l;c enses applleq for
'tnereunder.““f , g o oo ‘ e

. (3) In the defﬂndont'o apD¢JC8tLOH datea May 11, 1346 he
,aescrlbed as the licensed premises a st ucture which had therc—;
tofore becn demollsheo,, N A . - -
Desplte the ploa an defencant. does not alsnute any of the facts

proven by the Dﬂpdrtment These facts show that, in June 19A¢,,ono
of the local banks foreclosed a mOftgage whiclhi ‘it held ‘on the -
building containing the licensed premises in ‘question and, at the same
time, purchased the liquor license then issued for p;emlses Kknown as
50 Main Street, ﬂaccensacu, N. J. This licensed premises was one of '
several stores located in . the aforesaid bullding. Because the banu~
ald not desire to appear as a licensee, either because it would be
ultra vires or for reasons of its own, it caused the license to be

- placed in the name of one of 1ts ulerxs, Angelina J Gugrrao .

%
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This clerk held the license in her name, on behalf of the bank,
until March 6, 1944, when it was transferred to the defendant,
S. lonte Smlth This transfer was occasioned as a-result of tne sale
of the building containing the liceénsed premises to'the Ambirn Realty
Corporation, which was olscuallfled from holding a liquor license
because all of its otocKholcers were non-residents of this state.
See' R. S, d3:1-£5

Smith contlnued as the nominal holqer of the license until June 2y
1947, when it was transferred to the Mansion House Wines & LLquors,
Inc,, the present licensee, for premises in the same building inown
as 5% Main Street, Hackensack, N, .J, Both the transfer, and the

- renewal for the curront licensing year, were conditioned by the local
issulng authority on the outcome of the proceedlngs then pendlng
against Smith. ‘

Wlth respect to- the third caarge, it appears that in December
1945 or' January 1946, the premises covered by the license, known as
50 Main Street, was demolished but that, nevertheless, the license
was. renewed for the same non-existent premises unon an application
which failed to d@isclose that the store preV1ouSWy known as 50 Main
Street had been torn down and was no longer in existence. :

‘ I find thé'defendant, S. Monte Smith, guilty as charged.

In view of the perpetuation of the !'fronts" over a period extend-
ing for more than six years, and the false representation concerning
the existence of the structure purported to be licensed by the muni-
cipality, the appropriate penalty would appear to be an outright
revocation of the license Any doubt ‘that there may have been on
this score is completely ellﬂlndted however, when it is further con-
sidered' that the record indicates that throughout the entire period

_covered by .the instant proceedings, tuc 11quor license was not used
and no business whatsoever was conducted thereunder. -As an official
of the banking institution which had previously owned the property
explained, the license was retained and renewed from year to year.
only because ithe property was much more valuable with a liquor
license than without". This practice-of non-user over- a bubstantldl
length of time does violence to the paramount principle underlying
the issuance of licenses, to wit, that licenses shall be issued only -
in the 1nterest of the Dubllc necessity and convcnlence

The proceedlnﬁs agalnst the prcsent llcencee, fansion House
Wines & Liquors, Inc., contains five charges malch in sum, allege
that, in its application for transfer, it falsely llsteo certain per-
. sons as' officers, directors and stockholders, and also that a minority
" stocitholder had an undisclosed interest in the stock held by the
majority stockholder. A review of the record fails to convince me
that these charges have been sufficlently proved and they are, there—
fore, dlsmlssed, . (
] The"notice of charges also called upon  the licensee to show cause

'm&g”its license should .-not be cancelled for the reason that it did
not have the requisite right to possession of the premlses for which
its license had been issued. This show cause notice may also be dis—
.missed since, in view of the 1~evocatlon of the license, the issue
therein has become moot. -

Accordingly, it is, on this;l@th dsy of November, 1947,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C<50, issued by
the City Council of the City of Hackensack for the current licensing
year to Mansion House Wines & Liquors, Inc., for premises known as
52 Main Street, Hackensack, be and th same is hereby revoked, effec—
tive 1mmed1ately.{ . : o
' SN ERWIN B. HOCK \

' o . o Commissioner.
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6. APPELLATE DLCI IOV@ - WIILNET'” LICUO Ve mLIZABE‘H

WILLNER 'S LIOUORS, L
o Appellant, | ON APPEAL :
- o _vs- , U . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
WMUNICIPAL BOAERD OF AuCOPOLIC |

BEVERAGE CONTEOL OF THE CITY OF ')
ELIZABETH,

N N N

Résoondent )

In the 4attef of an AppllCctlon )

p by . o ) , ) :
WILLNER'S LIQUOES | . ON PETITION
Elizabeth, N. J., ‘ ) - DETERMINATION

For Relief under the Provisions

of . Section 6, Ch. 94, of the Laws : o co

of 1y47.- ' , )\ ‘ : . '
- - - - - - - - - T - - - . N ! ) \ » . . . "

Harry G. Cohen, Esg., Attorney for Appellant and Petitioner.

Raymond A. Leahy, Es¢., Attorney for Respondent:

"

N’

- BY ThE COMJISDIOWER

Appel1ant has flleu an apoeal fro“ the action of respondent
whereby respondent denied appellant's application for transfer of its
- 1946-47 plenary retail consumption license from 1125 Elizabeth Avenue
to 16 West Scott Place, and also appellant's application for a
renewal .of said -license for the pvesent fiscal year for premlses at
16 West Scott Place; Fllaaboti : T : A

Aftef the answer had béen filed in the appeal case, Willner's
Liquors filed a pet¢u10n for relierf urider the provisions of Section 6
».of Ch. 94 of the Laws of 1947. Both matters may.be disposed of at
the same time, : ' '

The ‘facts are not in dispute. Willner's Liguors was the holder
of 'Plenary Retail Consumption License.C-111 issued by respondent for
the 1246-47 fiscal year for pTCﬂloeS at ¢1g5 Blizabeth Avenue. On
November 30, 1948, it lost possession of its licensed preuises
because . 'the owner of the bullding planned ‘to rebuild the premlses.w
No application was made to transfer the licemse to other premises
prior to the expiration of the license on-June 20, 1947. :

'

On July 30, 1947, Willner's Liquors filed the Lw0~uppllCdtl0nS‘
which are the subject of the appeal case herein. 0On September =,
1247, respondent denied both applications for the reason that the
license had expired and could not be the subject of transfer or
renewal, and for the furtier reason that no new license could be
issued by reason of statutory limitation, ’ ’

Rcspondont was correct in its. ubteTMlDdtlon that t haa Nno power
-to transfer tioe license whicii had been issued for the 1946-47 fiscal
year. That license had expired by its terms on June 30, 1947. 1In
Re Madueq & Goldstein, Bulietln l 8, Item L, 1t was, Sdld ‘

TRYIRY]

Mt a license may not be tra nsforrma rnefe 1no - aoollcatlon for

‘transfcr was ever approvec by tie 1lssuing authorltj within the
- term of the license, and where the applicant failed to couply
‘ - with the statutory reoulsiues before the llpen%e sought “to be
-trungfﬂrr G had expired. #¥xn : \

It follows that the application filed for the present fiscal year for
16 West Scott Place would.have to be consicered as.an application for



BULLETIN 784 - T : ' PAGE 11,

ra

a new license and not as -an application for renewal of -the license
held for the prior fiscal year. R. S. d0:1-896, as amended by R. L.
1544, c. 187. The distinction is important in this case because of
an ordinance - -adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Elizabeth on day 7, 1947. Section 1 of said ordinance provides:

"Wo licemse for the sale and consumption of alcoholic bever-
ages whatsoever, excepting renewals, shall be granted for -
any licensed premises wilthin the area of a circle hqviﬁg a
radius of 1500 feet, and thlng for its central pOLﬂb an
ex1st1ng licensed UPOmlSeS RN ‘

The ev1cencp shows that there are ten licensed premises already
eX}5u1ng within the area of a circle having a radius of 1,500 feet
and having for its central point premises known as 16 Mesu gcott
Place. Hence the issuance of a new license for the.premises xnown
as 16 West Scott Place is barred by the local ordéinance. ‘

As to the petition for relief: .The petition sets forth that
between November 30, 1946 and June &0, 1947, numerous unsuccessful
efforts were made to obtain premises to whicii the 1546-47 license
might be transferred. The petitiomdis filed upon the erroneous
assumption that Section-k of Ch. 94 of the Laws of 1947 prohibits the
issuance of a new.plenary retail alstribution license in the City of
Elizabeth. The assumption is erroneous because the number of plenary
retail distribution licenses existing in the municipality is in fact
fewer than one to each three uhOHSan of the population as shown by
the 1940 Federal census. The application for "renewal" should have.
been considered as an application for -a "new" license but, as indi-
cated above, the issuance of a new license is prohibited by the
distance limitation set forth in the local ordinance. Uncer these
circumstances no benefit to petitioner would accrue by any determin-,
ation I might maie under the provisions of Section 6 of Ch. 94 of
the Laws of 1947 becaude, in-any event, I- could not require respon-
dent to consider the appllcat¢on fllﬂa for the prnSﬁnt fiscal y ear
as -an appllcathn for renewal of the explred License. FEvzn under
the terms of saild Sfct¢0ﬂ, it must be considered as. aﬂ aonlloatlon

\‘ior a ”new" llcense. The p@EltTOn will be den¢ou, .

Under all the leLUmot&nCOu, the action of resporoent will be
afflrmea because the appll@atlon for transfer was filed after the-
1946-47 license had expired and because granting of the appchathﬁ
for a license for different premises for the present fiscal year.
would have beeﬂ conurary to the prOVl\lOHS of the local. ordinance.

Accoraln@ly, it is Sy on thLQ 19th day of November, 1947,

ORDERED that the action of respondent herein be anc the same is
noreoy affirmed,-and the appeal and petition nereln be and the same
are hef@by dismissed. ~

BEEWIN B. HQCK
Conuuissioner.
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7 DISCIPLINAPY PROCL&EDINGQ - uALE OP ALLOHOLIC Bupr GES BELOW FAiR L
TRADE MINIMUM - FALSE STATENENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR
RECORD - LICENSE uUbDFNJhJ FOR £5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. :

“ In the Mattpr of DlSClpllnaPu ’ )
Proceedlngs agalnst _ l
J? SEPH TAYLOH ‘ : _ , ) Lo
T/a KERRY BAR ' : AT T .
4615 Bergenline Avenue ‘ ) ngngggg§5
Union City, N. J., , ) .

Holder of Plonary Retall Consump-
tion License C-147 for the licenswng)
years 1546-47 aad 1947-48, ‘issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the
Clty of Unlon Clty,

S

Aro G. Gabrlel Bsq., AttOLHLJ for Defendant-licensee.
William F. Wooc, ESQ,, appearing for Department of Alcoholic
‘ prerage “ontrol

BY THE COM&ISSI'OIQER: o b

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleglng (l) sale of an
alcoholic beverage below the minimum consumer price, in violation of
Rule 6 of State Regulations NO. 30, and (£) failure to disclose in
his application for his 1846-47 chense Lna* a license. formerly held
jointly by the defendant and one Carroll. in West New Yorik, N. I hqd

. been suspended for ten days for being open.and doing business aurlng
prohibited hours, such failure being in v1olat;on of R. u.vué 1-25.

Tne record dloClO ses that on' February 17, lJ‘., an employe of
- defendant sold a 4/5 quart bottle of The qulstlan Brothers Burgundy
Wine to an ABC investigator for Ql.bh. The minimum retall.price of
this product as established in Department BULletlﬂ 740, effective -
December 16, 1948, was §1.59. .

In alleged mltlgatlon of this offgnve, a@fendant pOlHtS out tnat

the brand name of the product, priced at 1.3k, was indexed 1n the

~ previous Fair Trade listing (Bulletln 708, efi cctive May 6, 1946)
‘under the letter nCM (for Cﬂrlstlwn BrOLhnr s) in the list OL domestic
wines, whereas in the Fair Trade listing in effect at the time of the -
violation (Bull@tln 740, effective December 16, 1946) the brand name
was indexed under the letter NTH (for The Christian Brothers) in the
list of domestic wines. In effect, deLenuant claims that he was
misled into failure to increase his pricing of the produCL oy reason
'of the c'ang in indexing of the brend name. ,

‘ ‘The defeéndantts argument implicitly contends that branus of alco-
holic. beverages be listed in a fixed and immutable pOblulon within
the price list. Thisg conten 1on 1s without merit since the positions
Of a particular item may vary. from list to list by necessity. The
only sure way is to checx Ln@ entire price list against inventory. -~
‘The: failure to find a listed iter cannot be acceptoc as an excuse.
To hold otherwise would open wide the door for violation, deliberate
. or innocent. The alleged mlngatlon urged by defendant constitutes
no reason forrlmp051t¢on of legs than the established minimunm penalty
for violations of “this type. Cf. Re Grant Lunch Corporation, Bulletin
517 Item &; certiorari denied, U.S. Sup..Ct..sub nom Grant Lunch .
Corporatlon v. Driscoll, 320 U. §. 801, Bulletin bOl Item 10.
!

AS to cnargc (2): As alleged in sald charge, a license held
jointly by defendant and another was sucppndeu for ten days, effective
January &8, 1939, as a esult of sale of alcoholic beverages during
prohlblt@d nours. In aQQlLJOﬂ “a licénse held individually by defend—
ant had been susu@ndtd for two days, efl tive November 1, 1942, for.

RN
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permltulng view of the. 1nter10r of the lleensed premlses to be ’
obstructed uurlng ‘nours of curfew. -Although the latter suepen51on
was revealed in defendant's application for licerise, the prior
suspension was wholly conces sled by aefen@ant‘s fallure to disclose
<1t in answer to the anproprlabe qucstlon in the license applwcatlon.

Obv1ously, there is no ez ccuse for failure to disclose requested
information in an application for llcense, more pdrtleulavly when
the answers to suca appllcatlon are glven under oath.

Under all of the 01rcumetances I shall guspene defendant's = -~
1lcen°e for a period of &5 days, less five ddys' remission for the
plea herein, leaving a net suspension of 20 days. .

Accordingly, it‘is, on this léﬁh«day'of November, 1947,

ORDERED that Plenary Retalil Consumption License C-147, issued
for the 1947-48 licensing .year by the Board of Comm1551ono s of . the
City of Union City to Joseph Taylor, t/a Kerry Bar, for premlbls -
4615 Bergenline Avenue, Union Clty, be and the same 1is hereby suspen-
.ded for a pericd of twenty (£0) uays, commencing at 4:00 a.m,
Deceumber 2, 1947, anc termlnmtlng at 4:00 a.m. December 22, 1947,

ERWIN B. HOCK _ ,
Commissioner. o x

8. APPuLLATL DFCIuIONS - BRYCE ET AL v. AVON—BY—THE SEA AND ’
QTRATFOI{D INN. - T S

LORETTA ERYCE and ARTHUR B, )
WMULL ALY » . :
o o ,Appellants; ) |
S TVSe B ) ' ON' APPEAL . -
" BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE ’ CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
‘BOROUGE OF AVON-EY-THE SEA, and )
STRATFORD, TN, | )

ReSpondents

Parsons, Labrecque, Canéona & Combs, Eoos., by Robert H. Maida, Esq;,

Attorneys for Appellants. ’
Samuel Y. Hameton, Esc., Attorney for Respondent Board of Commssuxmrs.
Ward Kremer, Esd., Attorney for Responaent Stratford Inn.

. BY THE COMMISSIONFR“

Abpellaﬁts, Who are, taxpayerg, appeal‘fron the actlon
dent Board of Commissioners in granting a summer seasona
consumption license to respondent Stratford Inn for premls
nortuwest corner of Second aﬂd uarfeeld Avenues, Avon-by - t

Appellantb allege that the action of the Board. of Commi ssioners
~ was erroneous ‘because, among other reasons, said license was granted
without regard for the general welfare of the community and the
gran Lwag of the 1lcen5e constituted an abuse of lecretlouo~

According to the 1940 Pederal cenuus, the nermanent oophlatlon of
the Borough was 1,211. Prior to iay 15, 1947, when the State /-
Limitation Law (P.L. 1847, ch,,oé) became effectlve, two seasonal

retail consumptlon llCGHSCS had . been issued in the Borougin -- one to

Avon Inn and the other to the Buckingham Hotel. A Borougi ordinance

‘which was then in effect limited the number of seasonal retail con-
- sumption licenses, to two. Aituoubn Stratford Inn came within the
exception set forth in Section. 8 of P. L. 1947, ch, 94, bPCduSQ it

2
1

oA



R}
.

CPAGE 14 . | - BULLETIN 784

!

was operated as a hotel and contalned.'78 sleeplng rooms, it was then
prevented from obtaining a new license because Section 5 of P.L. 1947,
ch. 94, provides that the Act is in addition to, and not in exclusion
of,\mun1c1oal regulations 1llmiting ‘the number of licenses to sell

' alCOhOllC beverases at retail,

Chiefly through the efforts of Edward Gately, President of
Stratford Inn, a petition acoompanylng a proposed ordinance to- :
increase the permlss¢ble number of @easonal retail consumption licen-
ses from two to three was prepared and presented to respondent Board
of” Commissioners. The petltlon was signed by electors equal in number
to fifteen per cent of the votes, cast at the last préceding general

election. Whenn the Board of Commigsioners refused to pass the pro-
posed ordlnance a special election, as.provided by statute, was held
con July &g, 1947 ‘At sald election 488 VO otes were cast in favor of
the proposed orolnance, and £4% votes were cast against the proposed
ordinance., In accordance with the provisions of R. S. 40:74-18, the
proposed ordinance thereupon became a valid and binding ordinance of y
the mun1c1pallty,' Thus. the Board of Com@;ssloners was empowered after
July 22, 1947, to issue a new license to Stratford Inn, although not
required to ao S0, whercas prior thereto 1t was provnnteo from issu-
“ing saild lloense by Section 9 of P.L. 1947, ch. 94. :

‘

_ On July 24 1247, an appllcatlon for a summer seasonal retail con-
sumption 1lcense was filedwby Stratfora Inn. Numerous written :
objections were filed by residents of "the Borough to the issuance of
the license, ahd two hearings were held upon sald objections. Many of
these objectors weré summer residents who own their homes but who had
béen unable to vote at the special election because: tney were not per-
-manent residents of, 'and hence not regls ered voters in, the Borough.
It .appears, however, that at said hearings these obgectors were given
full opportunity to be heard and that they based their objections
Chlbflj upon the ground that there was no need for an addltlonal
license in Avon and that the issuarce of the additional license Would
cause disturbdnces and depfec’aue the value of their orOperty. Despite.
the objections, the Roard of Commissioners voted to grant the license.
Adinittedly the members of the Board were influenced to a great extent
by the result of the special election, but I cannot say that they
ighored the question of the general welfare of the community. It
appears that all the arguments of the objectors were fully presented
to the Board bofore a declsion was recacihwed. -, . : - -
\ .

AS to the need for an additional license, the evidence shows that
“the lowest estimate of the summer populatlon of the Borough is 4,00
Stratford Inn is a large hotel, and liquor licens=zs had prev1ously Deen
issued: to two other large notels in the Borough. As to the other
obgectlons, there is no reason to anticipate that the operation of the
licensed premises will result in annoyance to nearby residents or
depreciate ths value of their property.. Because there are residences
‘nearby, the officers of Stiatioru Inn should take special precuutlons
to prevent any unnecessary noise. Iio- pars 1ng problem should arise
because "the Stratford Inn has a parklng lot in the rear of its prem-
ises whlch can accommOuabe thlrty ~-five or lortf cars. '

Considering all the evidence, I conclude Ehat apoelsants have not
sustained the burden of proof to show that the Board of Commissioners,
in granting the license in questlon, abused the discretion conferred by

 R. S. 33:1-19 and 24.

Appellants also contcna that thm licnnse was 1ssu@d in v1olatlon of
the zoning ordinance of, the BOTOUEh of Avon—by~tqe-Sed.: However, the
evidence shows that the property is located 1n Resldence Zone. -"C" '
whereln notels, bOardlng houses anc¢ rooming. houses are permlttcd

ADpellants also contend tlat in ‘the. appslcat*on fileo Por the
cense, Edward - Gatelj falsely denled that he had ever been COﬂVLCt€d
2 crime, . whereas in fact he had been convicted in 1Y 4ﬁ and.1825 of

v
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~violating the National Prohlbltlon Act.  The record shows that a
person-of ‘the same name was so COD”lCt@G, but Edward Gately, the.

 President of Stratford Inn, denies that he was ever arrested or con-
victed, and specifically denies that he was convicted in 1924 or.
1525 of violating the National Prohibition Act. On the evidence
presented I must conclude that anpellants have falled to establish -

. that the question in the application was falsely answered or that
Edward Gately. is ineligible to hold more than ten per cent of the
stock of the licensed corporation becauoe of any Conv1ut¢on of a
crlme 1nvolv1ng moral uurpltuuo. : : ;-

The questlon of T@Surlctlve covonaﬂts in th@ dupd Wnlch
allegedly, would- pILVQHt the sale of alcoholic beveragas on the
- licensed prfllses is being litigated in the Court of Chancery. "'That
question has not been considered in this appwal Sec Barnegat Beach
Association v. 5usbyz 44 N.J. L 6e7. » S

For the redsono aforcsald I gnull afflrm the actlon of thf
rreopondent Board of Comm1551oners,

Accora¢ngly, it is, on this r’O’s‘n dav of. November, 1947,

ORDhnED that the action of respondent Board of Commlsclonors bo
and the same 1s hereby.affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the
same is heroby dlSMleed S _ L ;

' ERWIN B. HOCX: R
Commlssioner. : : '

‘9. DISCIPLINARY PROCELDINGS - SALES DURING PROZIBITED HOURS IN.

VIOLATION OF LOCAL RECULATION - SALE DURING PROAIERITED HOURS IN
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. &8 - SEPARATE
VIOLATIONS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR - 80 DAY LESS 5 FOR PL@A.

‘In the Matter of DLSClpllnawy )
Proceedings against

ROBERT TROMBLEY ) : : '
- T/a WONDER BAR - - ) ‘ CONCLUSIONS .
1385 Hamilton-Avenue . ‘ "~ AND ORDER <
Seaside-“eights, N. -J ) R

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) i
tion License C-9, issued by the . P
Mayor -and Borougb Counc1l of the )
Borough of Seaside elgbtu°
Robert Trombloy, ‘Defendant- -licensee, Pro Se. : ‘
Edwald F. Ambrose, Esoo, appearing for Dcpartment of AlCOﬂOlLC

< Beverage Control

BY TH COMJIwSlONER

.

Defendant Dlmads Fullty to the 10¢10w1ng charg S°

"l, On August 22, 1247, you sola, served, dellvered and
‘allowed permitted and suffered the sale, service and anllvgry -
of alcohollc beverages and allowed the consumotﬂon of such -
bAvprages on your llC“nSCQ prew1oe between 2:00 a.m. and 7 00
a.m., in violation of Sectlon £ of Ordinance adopted by the
Mayor and borough.ﬁounoll of the- Borough of Seaside Heights on
May 18 la40 o o : o
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"Z. On Friday, August £, 1947, at’about 3:55 a.m., you
sold and deliverced and allowed, perumitted and suffered the
sale and delivery of an alconollo beverage at retail in its
original container for consumption off* the licensed premises, !
thereby violating Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38, which
o prohibits any such sale or dellvbry before 2:00 a.m. or after
lO 00 p. m. on. weekdays.

‘The. dupartme ntal file in the 1nstant Cdoa discloses that on
Friday, August 2%, 1847, drinks were sold to numerous customers long
after 2:00 a.m. At 5:56 a. m., ABC investigators- purchased two drinks
of alcoholie beverages on defendant!s licensed premises. At or about
the same time one of the ABC agents purchased a bottle of Whlskey
from the. Qefmnaant for oif -premises “OnSUWDthH. -

Defendant nas no previous aagudlcated record. The two viola-
* tions constitute two separate offenses. Cf. Wayne v. United States,
138 F. 2d 1. EFach offense carries a ninimum suspension of fifteen
days, maxing a total quspenslon of defendant's license for a period
of thirty days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. Re Healey,
Bulletin 600, Item 4. ‘ ‘

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of November, 1947,

- ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, issued by
the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Seaside Heights to
Robert Trombley, t/a Wonder Bar, ‘for premises 135 Hamilton Avenus,
Seaside Heights DL and the same i s hereby suspended for a period of
twenty-five (2-5 days, effective at £:00 a.m. November 28, 12947, and
términating at 2:00 a.u. Decbmoer_doy~ 1947.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissionsr.

10. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

United Distillers' of Amurlca Inc.
350 Fifth Ave
New York, I, Y. " . o
Application for Plenary Wholesale License filed November 20, 1947,

Chicago Express, Inc.

. 507 West St.

New YOI‘;L, N. Y. A L
Appllcatlon for Tranoportutﬂon LlCQnSf filed. Novamber 24, 1 347 .

(}ﬁ,{( (/{ \J ny’q‘\
Commissioner.

o  New Jersey Stais Library



